county. He shall also appoint the following bailiffs, viz.: Three for the grand jury during their sittings; two for the court while engaged in the trial of jury cases; and one for each judge when engaged in the hearing of court cases and motions, each at a compensation of two dollars and fifty cents (\$2.50) per day, to be also paid by the county. Said bailiffs shall have power to summons jurors, serve subpenas, and shall perform such other duties as the court may order or direct, but shall receive no extra compensation therefor. The said sheriff shall also be entitled from said county to two (2) dollars per week for the time he boards and has charge of each prisoner. For any services performed by said sheriff where the compensation therefor does not come from or through the county treasurer, his fees for such services shall remain as now provided by law.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 2, 1885.

CHAPTER 245.

AN ACT RELATING TO THE DUTIES AND COMPENSATION OF THE COUNTY SURVEYOR OF HENNEPIN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The county surveyor of the county of Hennepin shall be entitled to receive five (5) dollars per day as compensation for his services for each day employed in the discharge of his duties as such surveyor, including the time necessarily spent in traveling to and from the field of his labor, and also the actual amount of his traveling expenses incurred while engaged upon the work; and said county surveyor shall also be entitled to receive the sum of two and a quarter (2½) dollars per day for each and every assistant necessarily employed on said field of labor, together with the actual necessary expenses of said assistant, incurred while engaged upon the work; and the sum of four (4) dollars per day for each and every assistant while employed as draftsman in preparing plats of said survey, or any plats ordered or directed by any of the officers, boards or persons hereinafter specified.

SEC. 2. The said surveyor may appoint such number of deputies as he thinks proper, who shall severally take an oath, and for the faithful performance of whose duties he shall be responsible; and by himself, or by one of said deputies, shall execute any and all surveys which may be required or ordered by any court having jurisdiction

within said county, or by the board of county commissioners of said county, or by the town supervisors of any town within said county, or by any other public officer within said county, or upon application to any individual or corporation; and each of said deputies shall have power to administer oaths to chainmen or other persons under their charge.

SEC. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby

repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage.

Approved February 24, 1885.

CHAPTER 246.

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE COMPENSATION OF CERTAIN OFFICERS OF CARVER COUNTY AND CLERK HIRE OF SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the compensation of the county treasurer and county auditor of the county of Carver, in said state, be and the same is hereby fixed and established as follows: The county treasurer of said county shall receive as compensation for his services as such treasurer, the sum of fifteen hundred (1,500) dollars, to be paid in the manner and at the times fixed and provided by the general laws of the state relating to compensation of county treasurers. The county auditor of said county shall receive as compensation for his services as such auditor, in addition to such sum as is now or hereafter may be allowed him for clerk hire, the sum of fifteen hundred (1,500) dollars, to be paid in equal monthly installments.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 2, 1885.